

GAHC010016032025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/37/2025**

SANGITA ROY  
DAUGHTER OF LATE CHITARANJAN ROY, VILLAGE RESIDENT OF  
ARYAPATTY, H/NO-45, SILCHAR, CACHAR, ASSAM, PIN-788001.

VERSUS

SMTI MAMTA HOJAI  
THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION, ASSAM, KAHILIPARA,  
GUWAHATI, PIN-781019.

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. M DUTTA, MS S DEV,L DEKA

**Advocate for the Respondent** : ,

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KALYAN RAI SURANA**

**ORDER**

**Date : 06.02.2025**

Heard Mr. M. Dutta, learned counsel for the petitioner.

2. Alleging wilful and deliberate non-compliance of judgment and order dated 10.06.2024 passed in WP(C) 2601/2023, the petitioner has filed this contempt petition under Section 11 and 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971

read with Article 215 of the Constitution of India.

3. Issue notice returnable on 05.03.2025.

4. The petitioner shall take steps within 2 (two) days for service of notice on the respondent by registered post with A/D.

5. The pendency of this contempt petition shall not be a bar for the respondent to comply with the order of the Court.

6. List on 05.03.2025.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**