

GAHC010016032025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/37/2025

SANGITA ROY
DAUGHTER OF LATE CHITARANJAN ROY, VILLAGE RESIDENT OF
ARYAPATTY, H/NO-45, SILCHAR, CACHAR, ASSAM, PIN-788001.

VERSUS

SMTI MAMTA HOJAI
THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION, ASSAM, KAHILIPARA,
GUWAHATI, PIN-781019.

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. M DUTTA, MS S DEV,L DEKA

Advocate for the Respondent : MR S M T CHISTIE, MR. D SAIKIA,MR. N J KHATANAR

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROBIN PHUKAN

ORDER

03.11.2025

Heard Mr. M. Dutta, learned counsel for the petitioner and also heard Mr. S.M.T. Chistie, learned counsel for the respondent/contemnor.

During the course of deliberation, Mr. Chistie has produced one order dated

21.06.2025 and submits that the order of this Court has been complied with.

But, Mr. Dutta, learned counsel for the petitioner drawing the attention of this Court to the paragraph No.10 of the order dated 10.06.2024, submits that the order passed by the Director of Secondary Education, Assam, dated 21.06.2025 is contemptuous in nature and the Director has been sitting as appellate authority of this Court.

At this stage, Mr. Chistie submits that he may be granted sometime to obtain instruction.

Prayer is allowed.

Registry shall list the matter on 07.11.2025.

Sd/- Robin Phukan
JUDGE

Comparing Assistant